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From: Shaver, Kevin <kevin.shaver@veolia.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 3:47 PM

To: Epost HWRS

Cc: Wayne Bulsiewicz; Scott Fulton; Jacob Murn

Subject: Verify Receipt

Attachments: 1st RAI_Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC 042021.pdf

Veolia ES Technical Solutions, L.L.C. (Veolia) is acknowledging the receipt of an e-mail from Debra Outley on April 20,
2021, which contained an April 20, 2021 Request for Additional Information (RAI) letter from Mitchell M. Smith. The e-
mail and letter were regarding Permit Application No. 0071455-014-HO as submitted by Veolia on April 8, 2021. We
understand DEP has requested a response back by May 21, 2021.

Regards,

Kevin D. Shaver

General Manager
Industrial Business
VEOLIA NORTH AMERICA

tel

+1 262 243 8956
(Note new phone number)

/ cell

+1 612 747 5653 /
fax

+1 262 268 1962

1275 Mineral Springs Drive / Port Washington, WI 53074
kevin.shaver@veolia.com
www.veolianorthamerica.com

This e-mail message from Veolia North America is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and
privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please communicate with the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message and delete same
from all computers. Your receipt of this message is not intended to waive any applicable privilege. Please do not disseminate
this message without the permission of the author.

For prepaid recycling of fluorescent lamps, ballast, batteries and more, visit www.prepaidrecycling.com

For packaging instructions and guidance, click to Download Packaging Guidance

Receive Veolia's Environmental Buzz E-Newsletter, click to Subscribe
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Thursby, Kim

From: Outley, Debra

Sent: Tuesday, April 20, 2021 2:24 PM

To: '‘Kevin.shaver@veolia.com'

Cc: Smith, Michell M.; Walker, Kim (Waste); 'bastek.brian@epa.gov'; ‘Merizalde.carlos@epa.gov’; Smith,

Brandy M.; 'scott.fulton@veolia.com’; 'wayne.bulsiewicz@veolia.com'; Echevarria, Edgar; Horlick,
Susan; Hardin, Monica

Subject: 04-20-21 First Request for Additional Information (RAI) Leon County — Hazardous Waste Facility
Name: Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC Facility ID: FLO 000 207 449 DEP Application No.:
0071455-014-HO

Attachments: 1st RAI_Veolia ES Technical Solutions LLC 042021.pdf

In an effort to provide a more efficient service, the Florida Department of Environmental Protection’s
Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting section is forwarding the attached document to you by
electronic correspondence “e-correspondence” in lieu of a hard copy through the normal postal
service.

We ask that you verify receipt of this document by sending a “reply” message to
epost_hwrs@dep.state.fl.us (An automatic “reply message” is not sufficient to verify receipt). If your
email address has changed or you anticipate that it will change in the future, please advise
accordingly in your reply. You may also update this information by contacting Kim Thursby at (850)
245-8792.

The attached document is in “pdf”’ format and will require Adobe Reader 6 or higher to open properly.
You may download a free copy of this software at www.adobe.com/products/acrobat/readstep2.html.

Your cooperation in helping us affect this process by replying as requested is greatly appreciated. If
you should have any questions about the attached document(s), please direct your questions to the
contact person listed in the correspondence.

Michell Mason Smith
Environmental Administrator
Hazardous Waste Program & Permitting



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF i
Environmental Protection Jeanette Nufiez

Lt. Governor

Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building
3900 Commonwealth Boulevard
Tallahassee, FL 32399

Noah Valenstein
Secretary

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

April 20, 2021

Kevin D. Shaver, General Manager
Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC
342 Marpan Lane

Tallahassee, FL 32305
Kevin.shaver@veolia.com

Re:  First Request for Additional Information (RAI)
Leon County — Hazardous Waste
Facility Name: Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC
Facility ID: FLO 000 207 449
DEP Application No.: 0071455-014-HO

Dear Mr. Shaver:

Thank you for your application for operation a Mercury Recovery, Recycling and Reclamation
Facility for the above referenced Facility. The Department has assigned DEP Application No.
0071455-014-HO to the application. A Department staff review of the application and
supporting documentation submitted on April 8, 2021, indicates the application is incomplete.
to the provisions of Rule 62-730.220 F.A.C. Rule 62-730.220(6), and Rule 62-737.900(2),
F.A.C., please provide the information in the attached document and refer to this correspondence
in your response.

In order for the Department to continue processing your application, please submit the requested
information as soon as possible. The Department must receive responses to Department
comments within 30 days of the date of this letter, May 21, 2021 unless a written request for
additional time to provide the requested information is submitted and approved. Pursuant to
Rule 62-730.220(6), F.A.C. and Section 120.60, F.S., failure of an applicant to provide the
timely requested information by the applicable deadline may result in denial of the application.
You are encouraged to contact this office to discuss the items requested to assist you in
developing a complete and adequate response.

Please submit the response in electronic format to HWPP@dep.state.fl.us, with a copy to
bheem.kothur@floridadep.gov. If the file is very large, you may post it to a folder on this

www.dep.state.fl.us
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Mr. Kevin Shaver, General Manager
Page 2 of 3
April 20, 2021

office’s ftp site at: ftp:/ftp.dep.state.fl.us/pub/incoming/DWM. After posting the document, send
an e-mail to HWPP@dep.state.fl.us, with a copy to bheem.kothur@floridadep.gov, alerting us
that it has been posted.

If you have any questions, please contact Bheem Kothur, P.E., by telephone at 850-245-8781 or
by e-mail at bheem.kothur@floridadep.gov.

Sincerely,

chol) 61 S
Michell M. Smith
Environmental Administrator

Hazardous Waste Program and Permitting
Florida Department of Environmental Protection

cc:
Brian Bastek, USEPA Region 4 — bastek.brian@epa.gov

Carlos Merizalde, EPA Region 4 — merizalde.carlos@epa.gov

Brandy Smith, FDEP Northwest District —brandy.smith@floridadep.gov

Scott Fulton, Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC, scott.fulton@veolia.com

Wayne Bulsiewicz, Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC. wayne.bulsiewicz@veolia.com
Edgar Echevarria, FDEP Tallahassee, edgar.echevarria@floridadep.gov

Susan Horlick, FDEP Tallahassee, susan.horlick@floridadep.gov

Monica Hardin, FDEP Northwest District, monica.hardin@floridadep.gov
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Mr. Kevin Shaver, General Manager
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Attachment: List of Requested Information

Facility Name: Veolia ES Technical Solutions, LLC.
Facility ID: FLO 000 207 449
DEP Application No.: 0071455-014-HO

1.

General Comment: The permit renewal number noted in the application is noted as 0071455-HO -
0; the permit application number should be stated as 00207449-013-HO. Please review and revise as
appropriate through the application.

Attachment D-5, Section 5.0 Operations Plan, Sub-Section South Building, Last Paragraph,
Third Line, and Page 30 of 40: These areas may be “used” Not “sued” for the storage of supplies
as needed. Please review and revise as appropriate.

. Attachment D-9, Closure Plan, Facility Closure Procedures: The closure plan must include a

statement that the facility must notify to the Department in writing at least 60 days prior to the
scheduled date of closing the facility. In addition, a certification of closure completion must be
submitted within 30 days after closing the facility. Please review and revise the Attachment D-9 in
accordance with Rule 62-737 and Rule 62-730, F.A.C.,

Attachment D-9, Closure Plan; 9.6 Cost Estimate for Facility Closure, Third Line, Page 7 of
12: The closure costs are expressed in 2016 dollars. However, the closure costs should be expressed
in 2021 dollars. Please review and revise as appropriate.

Attachment D-9, and 9.11 Notification of Final Closure, Table 9.3-Closure Cost Estimate, and
Page 11 of 12: The total closure amount indicates $309,654.00, whereas the financial assurance
amount for closure is only $281,504.00. Please review, revise and comply with the FA “Mechanism
of “Surety Bond” to the above approved amount, before we issue the permit.

Figure 1-Site Plan: The facility must provide the site plan figure-1 with 8.5”X 11” in Word
document, so that it can be easily inserted into the renewal permit.

Additional Comments: Please note that the Facility may expect few additional comments from
NWD and we will let you know ASAP.
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